As a result of its significant business operations in Mainland China, the Group’s revenue
and expenses are mainly denominated in RMB and over 95% of the financial assets and
liabilities are denominated in RMB. The effect of the fluctuations in the exchange rates of
RMB against foreign currencies on the Group’s results of operations is therefore minimal
and the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions in order to reduce the
Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard.

Details of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and pledged deposits at the end of the
reporting period are disclosed in note 20 to the financial statements.

131CRCC High-Tech Equipment Corporation Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2015

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following tables indicate the changes in the Group’s net profit in response to
reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure. The sensitivity analysis is on bank deposits in United States dollars
and Hong Kong dollars.

Effects on net profit
Increase/

(decrease) in
foreign

exchange rate

Increase/(decrease)
in net profit
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

If USD strengthens against RMB 10% — 58
If USD weakens against RMB (10%) — (58)
If HKD strengthens against RMB 10% 14 —
If HKD weakens against RMB (10%) (14) —

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign
exchange rates had occurred at the end of the reporting period and has applied the
exposure to foreign currency risk to bank deposits denominated in United States dollars
and Hong Kong dollars in existence at that date.

(c) Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, pledged deposits, trade and bills
receivables and financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables
represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.
Substantially all of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and pledged deposits are held

[…]

market prices after considering non-liquidity discount effect at the end of each reporting
period.

The market equity indices for the following stock exchange, at the close of business of the
nearest trading day in the year to the end of each reporting period, and their respective
highest and lowest points during the reporting period were as follows:

31 December High/low 31 December High/low
2015 2014

Hong Kong
 — Hang Seng Index

21,914 28,589/
20,368

23,605 25,363/
21,138

134 CRCC High-Tech Equipment Corporation Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2015

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(e) Equity price risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 10% change in the fair value
of the equity investments, with all other variables held constant, based on their carrying
amounts at the end of each reporting period. For the purpose of this analysis, for the
available-for-sale equity investments, the impact is deemed to be on the available-for-sale
investment revaluation reserve and no account is given for factors such as impairment
which might impact profit or loss.

Increase/
(decrease)
in carrying
amount of

Increase/(decrease)
in equity

equity 2015 2014
investments RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments listed in:
Hong Kong
 Available-for-sale 10% 20,436 19,329

(10%) (20,436) (19,329)

(f) Capital management

The Group’s primary objective for managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s
ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to
shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders, by pricing services and good products
commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes
in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends
paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or sell assets to reduce debts. No